
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (C) 
 

Monday 24 November 2014 at 10.00 am 
Boardrooms 3 and 4 - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers 
Way, Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Long (Chair) 
Hoda-Benn 
McLeish 
 

Ahmed, Bradley, Chohan, Duffy, 
Hector and Tatler 

 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on this agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for 'Bar 07 (Masters)' (217 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 80 

3 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for 'Variety Food & Wines' (261 High Road, London, NW10 
2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

81 - 114 

4 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for 'Sudbury A-Z Newsagents' (711 Harrow Road, Wembley, 
HA0 2LL) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

115 - 
130 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

Application to Review a Premises Licence 
 

 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police  
  
Name & Address of Premises: Bar 07 (Masters) 217 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0HD 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Louriston Michael 

Lorainey. 
 

2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from PC Nicola McDonald of the Metropolitan Police. 
. 
4. Background 
  

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Louriston Michael Lorainey. 
 
 Expedited review of the premises was considered by the Alcohol and Entertainment sub-

Committee on 14th June 2013 followed by the full review on 9th July 2013. 
 
 The premises is licenced to supply alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night 

refreshments from 10:00 hours until 01:30 hours Monday to Sunday. 
 
5. When hearing a review the Committee if satisfied that additional measures are required to 

satisfy the four licensing objectives they may: 
• Modify, remove or add conditions 
• Exclude one or more of the licensable activities 
• Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months  
• Revoke the licence 

 
If the Committee find no steps are necessary to meet the licensing objectives they may 
decide not to take any action or to issue a warning. 

 

6. Associated Papers 
       A. Copy of Review Application 

B Copies of supporting evidence 
 C Copy of Current Licence 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



�

���������	
�����

���� ���������	�
��������

����������
����� ������������������
��� �
����
�
���
�� ��������
!�"�#�
�##�����
��!�$�%�#���&�$�
��!� ����&�'�%�
�!�

�����#��
�����
�(��������
�������
�������� ��#���#�)����*�����������

������������ +�����,�����
������-!�+������.����/����0�����-!�1���-���2��2����)������������2�

������!�1���3

����#���� �����2��2������-!�)���*��0���*���-���2��2����0�!�����
%�
��4��#��3�������0�!�$���������	 ,����!�$�����������#�
�����	 ,���-!�5����
%��
���#�
-���6����2������2����(!�7�
���#����
#�*��0����$����
����3�����0�!�8���-����������
���������-���������(�!��/��9�3

�����#���� �����2��2�������!�)����*�����������
�
��#���#����������-!�7��#����������������-

    

Page 25



�Page 26



�

      

Page 27



�Page 28



�

  

Page 29



�Page 30



�

    

Page 31



�Page 32



	

                    

Please find attached the application to review the premises licence for Masters 217 Kenton Road and 17 supporting 
documents 

���������	�
���
�������
���
�������������
��
�
���
��������
���
�
��
��������
�������
 !"��#$
%&%�'�((�(&%)
%�'&*')'��%
�+�����
�����,����
���-���,.�����,/0
�1�����2-��3���
�
�

Total Policing is the Met's commitment to be on the streets and in your communities to catch offenders, 
prevent crime and support victims. We are here for London, working with you to make our capital safer.

  

��������	�
�	����������	�	������	��	��	����	���	�����	
�����	�����
���	����������

NOTICE - This email and any attachments may be confidential, subject to copyright and/or legal privilege and are 
intended solely for the use of the intended recipient. If you have received this email in error, please notify the sender 
and delete it from your system.  To avoid incurring legal liabilities, you must not distribute or copy the information in 
this email without the permission of the sender. MPS communication systems are monitored to the extent permitted 
by law.  Consequently, any email and/or attachments may be read by monitoring staff. Only specified personnel are 
authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of the MPS by email. The MPS accepts no responsibility for 
unauthorised agreements reached with other 
[...]
rotection@brent.gov.uk 
 
 
Cheques should be crossed and made payable to London Borough of Brent. 
 
 
Please send one copy of the completed form to: 
 
Chief Officer of Police  Brent Council 
 
Brent Civic Centre   Safer Streets/Licensing and Pollution 
Engineers Way    Brent Council 
Wembley    Fifth Floor 
HA9 0FJ Brent Civic Centre 

Engineers Way 
     Wembley 
     HA9 0FJ 
 
Tel: 020 8733 3206   Tel: 020 8937 5252 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Data Protection: The London Borough of Brent will use this information for the purposes of The Licensing Act 
2003 and related purposes.  Any member of the public may examine the application form on request.  In addition, 
this information may be disclosed to the Police, The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority, relevant 
ward Councillors and other Council departments.   
 
This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end may use the information 
you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. It may also share this information with 
law enforcement agencies and other bodies responsible for auditing or administering public funds for these 
purposes.  For further information, see Brent Council’s privacy statement http://www.brent.gov.uk/privacy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information on the Licensing Act 2003 is available on the website of the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (http://www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol_and entertainment/default.htm) or from your local 
licensing authority. 
 

Official Use Only. Fee   ¨ Application   ¨ 
  

Page 46



NOTES 
 
General 
The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the 
grounds of any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the 
occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities are to take place or to agree a 
modification of the ar
[...]
notice needs to be given. 
 
For the purposes of determining the overall limits of 50 temporary event notices per personal 
licence holder (in a calendar year) and of 5 for a non-personal licence holder (in a calendar year), 
temporary event notices given by an associate or a person who is in business with a premises 
user (and that business involves carrying on licensable activities) count towards those totals. 
Note 14 below sets out the definition of an “associate”. 
 
If a temporary event notice has been given for the same premises, by the same premises user, 
and would have effect within 24 hours before the start of the event period under the current 
proposal or within 24 hours after the end of that period, the temporary event notice given would 
be void and any licensable activities carried on under it would therefore be unlicensed. 
 
For the purposes of determining whether or not the required gap of 24 hours is upheld, 
temporary event notices given by an associate or a person who is in business with a premises 
user (and that business involves carrying on licensable activities) count as if they had been given 
by the premises user himself.  Note 14 below sets out the definition of an “associate”. 
 
Note 14 
An “associate” of the proposed premises user is: 
 
a. the spouse of that person; 
b. a child, parent, grandchild, grandparent, brother or sister of that person;  
c. an agent or employee of that person; or 
d. the spouse of a person within (b) or (c). 
  
For these purposes, a person living with another as that person’s husband or wife is to be treated 
as that person’s spouse. 
 
These provisions will be subject to amendment by the Civil Partnerships Act. These amendments 
are due to take effect from 5th December 2005. 
 

Page 51



 
 
Note 15 
It is a requirement that you send at least one copy of this notice to the licensing authority at least 
ten working days (or five working days for a late notice) before the commencement of the 
proposed licensable activities. The authority will give you written acknowledgement of the receipt 
of the notice. This will be important proof that you gave the notice and when you gave it for the 
purposes of the Act. Some premises may be situated in two licensing authority areas, for 
example, where a building or field straddles the local authority boundary. Where this is the case, 
at least one copy of the notice must be sent to each of the licensing authorities identified, 
together with the appropriate fee in each case. In such circumstances, you will receive 
acknowledgements from all the relevant licensing authorities. 
 
One copy must be sent to each of the chief officer of police and the local authority exercising 
environmental health functions for the area in which the premises is situated at least ten working 
days for a standard notice (or five working days for a late notice) before the commencement of 
the proposed licensable activities. Where the premises are situated in two police areas or 
environmental health areas, a further copy will need to be sent to the second police force and 
local authority exercising environmental health functions. 
 
Note 16 
Under the Licensing Act 2003, all temporary event notices are given subject to a mandatory 
condition requiring that where the licensable activities involve the supply of alcohol, all such 
supplies must be made by or under the authority of the named premises user.  If there is a 
breach of this condition, the premises user and the individual making the supply in question 
would be liable to prosecution. For this purpose the supply of alcohol includes both of the first 
two licensable activities listed in note 6 above. 
 
Note 17  
It is an offence knowingly or recklessly to make a false statement in, or in connection with, a 
temporary event notice.  (A person is to be treated as making a false statement if he produces, 
furnishes, signs or otherwise makes use of a document that contains a false statement). To 
[...]
and am now in a position to withdraw the representation
  
Regards
  

Nick Mortimer  
Brent Police Licensing  
5th Floor  
Brent Civic Centre  
Engineers Way  
Wembley  
HA90FJ  
0208 733 3206  
07500 959 432  

  

������������	
����	�����	�������	���	��
�	������	���
����������
���	������������������� !�

���"	��
�	
#�$�%&�
����"���	���
�"���	
�'�
�����	��()��*���	���	�
�+�
������	�
�$�,��	���-��.�������/�!01

�����������	�
���
�
������������������������	����������������������������������������������������������������������
���������������	�������������	����������������������	��������������������
�
 ������	�����
�
!�����"����
�
�

������2	�������	���������

����	��������	����2	�������	���������

����	��������������������
"	��
�	
#$%&������

����	������
���	���/�������������/����

����
3	��
��
��
4�������	�
�5��
��#�3����
����������	
����	���
�����	��()��*���	���	�
�+�
������	�
�$�,��	���-��.�������/�!01�

Dear Mr Lorainey
  

Page 59



�

Please see my attached letter
  
Regards
  
Nick
  
  
  

Nick Mortimer  
Brent Police Licensing  
5th Floor  
Brent Civic Centre  
Engineers Way  
Wembley  
HA90FJ  
0208 733 3206  
07500 959 432  

  

������"	6����"	��
�	
#���	�����
3	��
��
��
4�������	�
�5��
��#�3������
���	���7�������������/����

���"	��
�	
#�$�%&�
�����	��*���	���	�
�+�
������	�
�$�,��	���-��.�������/�!01

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Licence: Notification 
Reference: 222057289 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

Applicant: Mr. Louriston Michael Lorainey
Notification – BAR07 217 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD 
Sunday 30th into Monday 31st March 2014 from 21:00 to 03:00 - Anniversary 
Party 

An application was made to Brent Council under the Licensing Act 2003 by the 
above-named applicant who is required to submit a copy of the application to the 
responsible authorities. If you have received the application and would like to make 
a representation please use the link below. Representations must specify in detail 
the grounds of opposition and must relate to the promotion of the l
[...]
0 2300 
Tuesday 0800 2300 

Wednesday 0800 2300 
Thursday 0800 2300 

Friday 0800 Midnight 
Saturday 0800 Midnight 

Sunday 0800 2300 

Planning Conditions – licensing need to 
be aware of i.e. noise 

1. No music, public address system or amplified sound to be audible with 
site boundary within any noise sensitive premises 

2. 
3. 
4. 
5. 
6. 
7. 
8. 
9. 
10.  

Planning use for premises  
i.e. A1, A2, etc 

A1 (Shops)    [  ]  
A2 (Financial & Professional Services) [  ] 
A3 (Restaurants & Café’s)   [  ] 
A4 (Drinking Establishments)   [ * ] 
A5 (Hot Food Take away)   [  ]  
C1 (Hotels)     [  ] 
D2 (Assembly & Leisure)    [  ] 
Other     [  ]  _______________ 
 

Completed by (Print Name) 
 
VICTORIA MCDONAGH 

Signature 
 
 

Date completed  
_18__ / 07_ / 2014__ 
 

 

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

 

1.  Declarations of personal and 
prejudicial interests 

None declared. 

2.  Application by the Metropolitan Police 
for a review of the premises licence 
for 'Masters Free House' (217 Kenton 
Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 

Having considered the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 
‘Masters Free House’ (217 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the Sub-Committee resolved that the premises licence continue in force, 
subject to amendments to the hours of licensable activities and opening hours and 
amendments to some of the conditions and additional conditions. 
 
(i) that the following hours be permitted:- 
 

1. that the hours during which licensable activities be permitted on the premises 
be amended to:- 

 
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 01:00 (the following day) 

 
2. that the hours during which the premises be permitted to remain open be 

amended to: 
 

Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 01:30 (the following day) 
 

(ii) that the following conditions on the premises licence be amended to:- 
 
 Annexe 2 
 
 Condition 1 – to be deleted 
  

Condition 2 to read – A minimum of two door supervisors with a gender mix shall be 
employed from 21.:00 hours on any day where the premises are open for the sale of 

P
age 65



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

alcohol past midnight and that the door supervisors wear high visibility clothing. 
 
Condition 6 to read – All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made 
available to police and licensing officers on demand 
 
Condition 17 – to be deleted 
 

(iii) that the following conditions be added to the premises licence:- 
 

1. A refusal book shall be kept and maintained at all times and reasons for 
refusal to be cited in the book which is to be made available to police and 
licensing officers on demand. 

 
2. Toilets shall be checked every two hours for the use of drugs and other 

illegal activities. 
 
3. Notices clearly explaining the licensee’s drugs policy shall be displayed at 

the entrance and at suitable places throughout the premises. 
 
4. The locks and flush latches on the exit doors and gates shall be unlocked 

and kept free from fastenings other than push bars and pads whilst the public 
are on the premises. 

 
5. The socket outlets (or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band 

equipment and other portable equipment) that are accessible to performers, 
staff or the public shall be suitably protected by a residual current device 
(RCD having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps). 

P
age 66



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

3 

   

 
 

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) accepted the evidence of 
the police that there had been numerous incidents of crime and disorder in and around 
the premises in the last two years and these primarily had occurred between 02:30 and 
04:30 in the morning.  Furthermore, it was noted, as reported by the police, and 
accepted by the premises licence holder, that patrons were being admitted to the 
premises after 00:30, in breach of the condition stating that there is to be no entry or re-
entry after this time.  In view of this, the Sub-Committee felt that it was appropriate and 
reasonable to reduce the hours of licensable activities and opening hours, and to 
amend and add conditions accordingly on the premises licence in order to help the 
premises licence holder uphold the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protecting children 
from harm.) 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) also added an 
informative advising the premises licence holder that they are required to submit an 
application for variation of the premises licence in relation to changes that had taken 
place with regard to the internal layout of the premises within eight weeks to the 
Licensing Authority.   
 

3.  Application by Adam Webb for a 
personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

That the application by Adam Webb for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 

P
age 67



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

4 

   

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the absence of the 
applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant to address the concerns 
raised by the police and therefore reserves the right to bring back to a licensing sub-committee 
should issues remain outstanding.  

4.  Application by Gareth Paul Underhill 
for a personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

That the application by Gareth Paul Underhill for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the absence of the 
applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant to address the concerns 
raised by the police and therefore reserves the right to bring back to a licensing sub-committee 
should issues remain outstanding.  

5.  Application by Adnan Younis for a 
personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had withdrawn their application and accordingly 
this matter need not be considered. 

6.  Application by Christian Masters for a 
personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

That the application by Christian Masters for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the absence of the 
applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant to address the concerns 
raised by the police and therefore reserves the right to bring back to a licensing sub-committee 
should issues remain outstanding.  

7.  Application by Ananthakrishnan 
Thanikaikumaran for a personal 
licence pursuant to the provisions of 

That the application by Ananthakrishnan Thanikaikumaran for a personal licence be agreed. 
 
 

P
age 68



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

5 

   

the Licensing Act 2003 The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) note
[...]
 incidents that occur shall be kept and made available to the Police and 
Licensing Authority. 

 
 
3 Customers shall not be permitted to take open glass containers outside the premises 

as defined on the plan submitted to and approved by the Licensing Authority. 
 
4 CCTV shall be installed and maintained in a working condition. 
 
5 All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made readily available to 

police and licensing officers on demand. 
 
6  A copy of the premises licence summary including the hours which licensable 

activities are permitted shall be visible from the outside of each entrance to the 
premises. 

 
7 The total number of people permitted on the premises including staff and performers 

shall not exceed 100. 
 
8 Notices requesting customers to leave quietly shall be displayed at each exit. 
 
9 Door supervisors or when no door supervisor is present a suitable member of staff 

shall supervise the exit of every person from the premises and instruct each person 
to leave the area quietly. 

 
10 Notices shall be displayed throughout the premises advising that CCTV is in 

operation. 
 
11 The licensee or his/her deputy shall be a member of, and actively participate in the 

local pubwatch scheme. 
 
12 All alcohol and soft drinks shall be served in plastic or toughened glasses. 
 
13 Any person who appears to be under the age of 18 shall be required to produce 

proof of age and the Licensee shall only accept photo I.D. such as passport or 
driving licence as proof of age or other form of identification agreed with the police. 

 
14 A free “hot line” to a local taxi company shall be made available to customers.  
 
15 Facilities within the premises shall be made available for customers to await taxis. 
 
16  A refusal book shall be kept and maintained at all times and reasons for refusal to 

be cited in the book which is to be made readily available to police and licensing 
officers on demand. 

17 Music shall be played at a
[...]
cation to Review a Premises Licence 
 

 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police  
  
Name & Address of Premises: Variety Food & Wines, 261 High Road London NW10 2RX 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Sellathurai and Mr 

Manickam Rajeetharan 
 

2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety and the 

protection of children from harm. 
 

3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from PC Nicola McDonald of the Metropolitan Police. 
. 
4. Background 
  
 These premises licence was transferred from the Magistrates under “grandfather rights” to 

supply alcohol for consumption OFF the premises with no conditions attached to the 
licence.   

 
The licence allows the sale of alcohol from 08:00 hours until 23:00 hours Monday to 
Saturday and from 10:00 to 22:30 hours on Sundays.   

 
 The Designated Premises Supervisor is Manickam Rajeetharan. 
  
5. Representations 
 

Representations have been received from the Licensing Authority and Trading Standards 
 
6. When hearing a review the Committee if satisfied that additional measures are required to 

satisfy the four licensing objectives they may: 
• Modify, remove or add conditions 
• Exclude one or more of the licensable activities 
• Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months  
• Revoke the licence 

 
If the Committee find no steps are necessary to meet the licensing objectives they may 
decide not to take any action or to issue a warning. 

 

6. Associated Papers 
       A. Copy of Review Application 

B Copies of supporting evidence 
 C Copy of Current Licence 

Agenda Item 3

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally 
[...]

	Agenda
	2 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Bar 07 (Masters)' (217 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Bar07-ReviewApplication
	Bar07-Cris_crime__report
	Bar07-Victim_MG11_29March14
	Bar07-Victim_Statement_2
	Bar07-Toilet_Security_Checks
	Bar07-Letter_email_sent_to_DPS
	Bar07-Letter_to_DPS
	Bar07-correspondence
	Bar07-TEN_Anniversary_Party_30_3_14
	Bar07-TEN_for_30_3_14_Rep_letter_7_3_14
	Bar07-696_-_Annirversary_Party_30_3_14
	Bar07-Police_-_Withdrawal_BAR07_TENs_30Mar
	Bar07-Planning_-_Case_History
	Bar07-Hearing_Decision notice_from_july_30072013
	Bar07-Current_Licence_(Data_Removed)

	3 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Variety Food & Wines' (261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Variety-ReviewApplication Signed_Copy
	Variety-Witness_Statement_-_Sam_Lewis_E_(Signed)
	Variety-Witness_Statement_from_Esther_Chan
	Variety-Witness_Statement_W_Brooks
	Variety-Simple_Caution_25-07-11
	Variety-Police_Letter_18June2014
	Variety-Under_Age_Sale_Article
	Variety-Action_Plan
	Variety-Redacted_Premises_Licence

	4 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Sudbury A-Z Newsagents' (711 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2LL) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	SudburyA-Z-ReviewApplication
	SudburyA-Z-Witness_Statement_PC_Shippey
	SudburyA-Z-Residents_(Data_Removed)_Comments
	SudburyA-Z-Licence_(Premises_-No_Data)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (C) 
Monday 24 November 2014 at 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Long (Chair) and Councillors Chohan (substitute for Councillor 
Hoda-Benn) and Tatler (substitute for Councillor McLeish). 

 
Also present: Horatio Chance (Legal Adviser, Legal and Procurement), Toby Howes 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer, Legal and Procurement), Yogini Patel (Senior 
Regulatory Services Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods) and as listed for each 
application below. 

 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  

 
None declared. 
 

2. Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Bar 
07 (Masters)' (217 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises licence holder had not 
received the relevant documents with regard to the hearing at least ten working 
days before the day of the hearing as required under the Licensing Act 2003.  In 
addition, the hearing date did not fall within the 20 working days from the day after 
the consultation period had ended following the submission of the application to 
review the premises licence, as also set out in the Licensing Act 2003.  Accordingly, 
the Sub-Committee noted that the application could not be considered. 
 

3. Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 
'Variety Food & Wines' (261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
Responsible authorities present: 
 
PC Nicola McDonald (Brent Police Licensing) 
Esther Chan (Licensing Inspector, Licensing Team) 
 
The premises licence holder was neither present, nor represented at the hearing, 
however they had made a request to adjourn the application due to family reasons. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 
‘Variety Food & Wines’ (261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) noted the request 
from the premises licence holder on the day of the hearing to adjourn the 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 24 November 2014 

application due to family reasons.  In the interests of natural justice the Sub-
Committee exercised its discretion to adjourn the matter under regulation 12 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. The Sub-Committee also stated 
that should the applicant fail to attend a future hearing for whatever reason, then 
the application may be considered in his absence. During the decision making 
process Members had regard to the applicant’s human rights under Articles 6 and 8 
of the Human Rights Act 1998 (incorporating the European Convention on Human 
Rights).  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the premises licence holder had been asked to 
submit their request for an adjournment in writing, setting out the reasons for the 
request. 
 

4. Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 
'Sudbury A-Z Newsagents' (711 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2LL) pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
Responsible authority present: 
 
PC Nicola McDonald (Brent Police Licensing) 
 
Premises licence holder and their representative present: 
 
Liaqat Nutt (premises licence holder) 
Mr Punjal (premises licence holder’s representative) 
 
 
Having considered the matter, the Sub-Committee then asked the police, the 
premises licence holder and their representative to leave the room to allow the Sub-
Committee to discuss the relevant issues concerning the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Having considered the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for ‘Sudbury A-Z Newsagents’ (711 Harrow Road, Wembley, HA0 2LL) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee resolved 
that the premises licence continue in full force and effect, subject to 
conditions as agreed with the police with an amendment to one of these 
conditions and additional conditions. 
 
(i) that the following condition as agreed with the police in relation to CCTV be 

amended to read: 
 
CCTV shall be installed to Home Office Guidance standards and maintained 
in a good working condition and recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall 
be made available to the police and officers of the council on demand. 
 

(ii) that the following conditions be added to the premises licence: 
 
1. There shall be no sale of single cans of alcohol at any time. 
 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) - 24 November 2014 

2. All high strength beers, lagers and ciders above 6.0% ABV currently 
stocked on the premises to be removed by midnight on 8 December 2014. 
 

 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (C) acknowledged the 
premises licence holder and the police had come to an agreement about a number 
of conditions that were to be added to the premise licence and agreed that these 
would enable the premises licence holder to uphold the promotion of the licensing 
objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, ensuring public safety, prevention of 
public nuisance and protection of children from harm), subject to the amendment to 
the condition in relation to CCTV.  The Sub-Committee also acknowledged the 
concerns raised in the police’s written representation in respect of alcohol being 
sold to street drinkers and felt that the additional conditions were reasonable, 
proportionate and necessary in helping the premises licence holder to address 
these concerns and further enable him to uphold the promotion of the licensing 
objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, ensuring public safety, prevention of 
public nuisance and protection of children from harm). 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am. 
 
 
 
J LONG 
Chair 
 


